4-year forward interest rate swap to hedge US$85.0 million (2022: Nil) starting 28 February 2024.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The ARA H-REIT Group and the Stapled Group do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
FVTPL and the ARA H-REIT Group and the Stapled Group do not designate derivative interest swaps as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instrument a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

ARA US HOSPITALITY TRUST   Annual Report 2023 173

25.	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) Stapled Securityholders’ funds and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss Stapled Securityholders’ funds
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ARA H-REIT Group

2023
Variable rate instruments (3,228) 3,228 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 3,058 (3,191)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,228) 3,228 3,058 (3,191)

2022
Variable rate instruments (3,193) 3,193 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 241 (241)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,193) 3,193 241 (241)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

ARA US HOSPITALITY PROPERTY TRUST • ARA US HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT TRUST • ARA US HOSPITALITY TRUST174

25.	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

Profit or loss Stapled Securityholders’ funds
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ARA H-BT Group

2023
Variable rate instruments (52) 52 – –
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (52) 52 – –

2022
Variable rate instruments (55) 55 – –
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (55) 55 – –

Stapled Group

2023
Variable rate instruments (3,280) 3,280 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 3,058 (3,191)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,280) 3,280 3,058 (3,191)

2022
Variable rate instruments (3,248) 3,248 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 241 (241)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,248) 3,248 241 (241)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

ARA US HOSPITALITY TRUST   Annual Report 2023 175

25.	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Cash flow hedges

At the reporting date, the ARA H-REIT Group and the Stapled Group held the following instruments to hedge
exposures to changes in interest rates.

Maturity
Within
1 year

Between
1 to 5 years

More than
5 years

ARA H-REIT Group and Stapled Group

2023
Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps
Net exposure (in thousands of US$) 244,325 85,000 –
Average fixed interest rate 2.44% 3.98% –

2022
Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps
Net exposure (in thousands of US$) 22,000 244,325 –
Average fixed interest rate 1.00% 2.00% –